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January 29, 2026 | CMP: INR 453 | Target Price: INR 550

Expected Share Price Return: 21.4% I Dividend Yield: 1.1% I Potential Upside: 22.5%  

Institutional Equities | Defence & Aerospace

Change in Estimates

Change in Target Price

Change in Recommendation

Change in CIE Estimates

FY26E FY27E

INR Bn New Old Dev. (%) New Old Dev. (%)

Revenue 280.5 280.5 0.0 336.6 336.6 0.0

EBITDA 80.2 80.2 0.0 101.0 101.0 0.0

EBITDAM% 28.6 28.6 0.0bps 30.0 30.0 0.0bps

PAT 64.0 64.0 0.0 82.3 82.3 0.0

EPS 8.8 8.8 0.0 11.3 11.3 0.0

Actual vs CIE Estimates

INR Bn Q3FY26 CIE Estimates Dev.%

Revenue 71.5 66.1 8.3

EBITDA 21.3 18.3 16.3

EBITDAM % 29.7 27.7 204bps

PAT 15.7 14.2 10.5

Key Financials 

INR Bn FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E

Revenue 202.7 237.7 280.5 336.6 403.9 

YoY Growth (%) 14.3% 17.3% 18.0% 20.0% 20.0%

EBITDA 50.5 68.3 80.2 101.0 122.0 

EBITDAM (%) 24.9% 28.8% 28.6% 30.0% 30.2%

Adjusted PAT 39.9 53.2 64.0 82.3 99.8 

EPS 5.5 7.3 8.8 11.3 13.7

ROE % 26.4 29.3 30.5 35.6 38.6 

ROCE % 32.3 35.6 38.7 44.7 48.3 

PE(x) 83.1 62.2 51.7 40.2 33.2 

Price to BV (x) 20.3 16.6 15.1 13.6 12.1 

Shareholding Pattern (%)

Dec-25 Sep-25 Jun-25

Promoters 51.14 51.14 51.14

FIIs 18.51 18.14 18.56

DIIs 20.47 20.88 20.60

Public 9.87 9.84 9.70

BUY
Sector View: Positive

Relative Performance (%)

YTD 3Y 2Y 1Y

BSE200 51.8 19.5 10.5

BHE 409.7 139.0 75.6

Company Info

BB Code BHE IN EQUITY

Face Value (INR) 1.0

52 W High/Low (INR) 458/240

Mkt Cap (Bn) INR 3,311/ $36.2

Shares o/s (Mn)                                                                      7,310

3M Avg. Daily Volume 1,52,93,163 

Source: BHE, Choice Institutional Equities

Institutional Equities

Particulars (INR Mn) Q3FY26 Q3FY25 YoY (%) Q2FY26 QoQ (%)

Net Sales (incl. OOI) 71,539 57,707 24.0 57,921 23.5 

Material Exp 38,245 29,814 28.3 28,386 34.7 

Gross Profit 33,294 27,893 19.4 29,535 12.7 

Employee Exp 8,199 6,720 22.0 7,678 6.8 

Other  Exp 3,822 4,479 (14.7) 4,836 (21.0)

EBITDA 21,272 16,695 27.4 17,022 25.0 

Depreciation 1,354 1,109 22.1 1,265 7.1 

EBIT 19,918 15,586 27.8 15,757 26.4 

Other Income 1,385 1,864 (25.7) 1,539 (10.0)

Interest Cost 20 13 53.8 17 23.0 

PBT 21,283 17,436 22.1 17,280 23.2 

Tax 5,581 4,424 26.2 4,495 24.2 

RPAT 15,702 13,013 20.7 12,784 22.8 

Adj EPS (INR) 2.2 1.8 20.4 1.8 22.7 

Margin Analysis Q3FY26 Q3FY25 YoY (Bps) Q2FY26 QoQ (Bps)

Gross Margin (%) 46.5 48.3 (179.7) 51.0 (445.3)

Emp Exp. % of Sales 11.5 11.6 (18.4) 13.3 (179.5)

Other Exp. % of Sales 5.3 7.8 (241.8) 8.3 (300.6)

EBITDA Margin (%) 29.74 28.9 80.5 29.4 34.8 

Tax Rate (%) 26.2 25.4 85.4 26.0 20.8 

APAT Margin (%) 21.9 22.5 (60.1) 22.1 (12.3)

Putta Ravi Kumar

Email: ravi.putta@choiceindia.com 

Ph: +91 22 6707 9908

Ashutosh Bagaria

Email: ashutosh.bagaria@choiceindia.com 

Ph: +91 22 6707 9908
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BHE Ltd. BSE200

Bharat Electronics: Q3 Beats Est.; Execution & Order Optionality Drive Upside

Strong Q3 Beat Across Metrics

▪ Revenue for Q3FY26 up 24.0% YoY and up 23.5% QoQ at INR 71.5 

Bn (vs CIE est. INR 66.1 Bn)

▪ EBIDTA for Q3FY26 up 27.4% YoY and up 25.0% QoQ at INR 21.3 

Bn (vs CIE est. INR 18.3 Bn). EBITDA margin stood at 29.7%, 

expanded by 81 bps YoY (vs CIE est. of 27.7%)

▪ PAT for Q3FY26 up 20.7% YoY and up 22.8% QoQ at INR 15.7 Bn 

(vs CIE est. INR 14.2 Bn). PAT margin contracted marginally by 60 

bps YoY, reaching 21.9% (vs CIE est. 21.5%)

View & Valuation: We maintain our positive stance on BHE, 

underpinned by its robust long-term growth visibility, supported by a 

healthy order book and strong order pipeline. Reiterating our ‘BUY’ 

rating with a TP of INR 550, valuing it at 40x of FY28E EPS.

Q3 Beats Est.; Execution & Order Optionality Drive Upside

The Q3 management commentary reinforces our confidence that BHE is 

firmly in a sweet spot – strong execution, accelerating order 

momentum and improving strategic depth. While the reported 

numbers were solid and meaningfully ahead of Street expectation, 

driven by system-level ownership rather than component supply.

BHE’s existing order book stands at INR 735 Bn (~3.1x FY25 Rev.), 

translating into clear three-year revenue visibility. We believe the 

management’s guidance of over INR 270Bn order inflows for FY26 

appears conservatively framed, with multiple large programs now in 

advanced stages. We see near-term optionality from (1) NGC orders of 

INR 30–50 Bn in Q4, with a further INR 100–120 Bn spillover into H1 

FY27, (2) LCA (Tejas) electronics orders of ~INR 24 Bn and (3) EW 

programs, such as Satrugat/Samagat, where trial resolution materially 

improves award probability over the next 6–9 months.

We believe BHE’s strategic shift, from supplier to system-level 

integrator, is the key rerating driver. Leadership roles in programs, such 

as QRSAM (INR 300–320 Bn) and Project Kusha increase execution 

stickiness, pricing power and lifecycle revenues. Rising indigenisation 

level currently at appx. 70–75% and proactive semiconductor redesign 

materially derisk supply chains and protect margin. Sustained R&D 

investment of over INR 17 Bn (+20% YoY) ensures relevance across AI-

led, EW-centric and network-centric warfare.



Choice Equity Broking Pvt. Ltd.—Research Analyst - INH000000222 | Email: institutional.equities@choiceindia.com

Q
3
F

Y
2
6
 R

e
s
u

lt
 U

p
d

a
te

 

Management Call – Highlights

❖ Guidance & Order Book

▪ Order book stood at INR 73,450 Cr as of January 28, 2026 as 

compared to INR 73,015 Cr as of January 1, 2026

▪ Mgmt. reaffirmed full-year revenue growth guidance exceeding 15%

▪ Order inflow guidance maintained at INR 27,000 Cr for FY26

▪ EBITDA margin guidance held at 27%

▪ R&D expenditure expected to exceed INR 1,700 Cr in FY26E (versus 

INR 1,468 Cr in FY25), target: Exceeding INR 2,000 Cr in FY27E

▪ Capital expenditure targeted at INR 1,000 Cr for FY26

▪ Defence to non-defence revenue mix targeted at 90:10, long-term 

target: 15%+ of revenue

▪ Exports (existing: 3–4% of revenue): Near-term target: 5%, long-

term target: 10%

▪ Data Centres: Targeting INR 1,000+ Cr annual revenue

❖ Expected Q4 FY26 Orders:

▪ Next-generation Corvette (NGC): INR 2,000–3,000 Cr expected by 

March 2026, with remaining INR 10,000–12,000 Cr anticipated in H1 

FY27

▪ LCA LRUs from HAL: Approx. INR 2,400 Cr

▪ Satrugat Electronic Warfare System: Approximately INR 3,000 Cr 

(one program in Q4 FY26, second program in H1 FY27)

▪ QRSAM: INR 30,000–32,000 Cr order probability exceeds 90% for 

Q4 FY26, with minimal spillover risk to Q1 FY27

❖ Project-specific Updates:

▪ Akash Prime: Over 90% execution expected by end of FY26

▪ Akash NG: Trials completed, AON approval pending; BHE designated 

as lead integrator for the Indian Air Force requirement; order size 

estimated at INR 2,500–3,000 Cr; expected in Q4 FY27 or FY28

❖ Cost Structure:

▪ Semiconductor chips constitute 20–30% of bill of materials

▪ Traditional commodities (copper, aluminium, silver) represent only 5% 

of materials, limiting margin impact from commodity price movements

❖ Major Future Programs:

▪ Kusha Program (Indigenous S-400): Comparable in size to 

QRSAM; expected in FY28–29 after approximately three years of 

development

▪ AMCA (Advanced Medium Combat Aircraft): BHE partnered with 

L&T (50:50 workshare and investment); EOI responses submitted; 

RFP expected mid-February 2026; management expressed 

confidence in becoming L1 bidder based on consortium strengths

▪ UTTAM Radar for LCA: Awaiting configuration finalisation by HAL 

and ADA; BHE positioned as vendor for Triple AU subsystem

Institutional Equities
Institutional Equities

2

Order inflow guidance maintained at INR 27,000 Cr 

for FY26

R&D expenditure expected to exceed INR 1,700 Cr, 

target: exceeding INR 2,000 Cr

Data Centers: targeting INR 1,000+ Cr annual 

revenue

QRSAM: INR 30,000–32,000 Cr order probability 

exceeds 90% for Q4 FY26

Kusha Program (Indigenous S-400): comparable in 

size to QRSAM; expected in FY28-29 after 

approximately three years of development
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Institutional Equities
Institutional Equities

EBITDA up 27.4% on YoY basisRevenue up 24.0% on YoY basis   

Source: BHE, Choice Institutional Equities Source: BHE, Choice Institutional Equities

PAT up 20.4% on YoY basis 

Source: BHE, Choice Institutional Equities Source: BHE, Choice Institutional Equities

Employee cost trend

Source: BHE, Choice Institutional Equities

ROE & ROCE trend

Source: BHE, Choice Institutional Equities

1-yr forward PE band
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Institutional Equities

EBITDA margin to remain healthy in 28–30% rangeRev. expected to expand ~19.3% CAGR over FY25–28E

PAT anticipated to expand ~23.3% CAGR over FY25–28E

Source: BHE, Choice Institutional Equities Source: BHE, Choice Institutional Equities

Source: BHE, Choice Institutional Equities

Source: BHE, Choice Institutional Equities

Strong R&D for futuristic technology

Source: BHE, Choice Institutional Equities

Employee cost trend

Institutional Equities

1
,4

1
,0

8
7
 

1
,5

3
,6

8
2
 

1
,7

7
,3

4
4
 

2
,0

2
,6

8
2
 

2
,3

7
,6

8
8
 

2
,8

0
,4

7
1
 

3
,3

6
,5

6
6
 

4
,0

3
,8

7
9
 

8.8 

8.9 

15.4 
14.3 

17.3 18.0 
20.0 20.0 

0

5

10

15

20

25

 -

 1,00,000

 2,00,000

 3,00,000

 4,00,000

 5,00,000
F

Y
2
1

F
Y

2
2

F
Y

2
3

F
Y

2
4

F
Y

2
5

F
Y

2
6
E

F
Y

2
7
E

F
Y

2
8
E

Revenue (INR Mn) YoY Growth (%) - RHS

3
2
,1

0
5
 

3
3
,4

0
9
 

4
0
,8

5
9
 

5
0
,4

6
4
 

6
8
,3

3
7
 

8
0
,2

1
5
 

1
,0

0
,9

7
0
 

1
,2

1
,9

7
1
 

22.8 

21.7 
23.0 

24.9 

28.8 28.6 
30.0 30.2 

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

 -

 20,000

 40,000

 60,000

 80,000

 1,00,000

 1,20,000

 1,40,000

F
Y

2
1

F
Y

2
2

F
Y

2
3

F
Y

2
4

F
Y

2
5

F
Y

2
6
E

F
Y

2
7
E

F
Y

2
8
E

EBIDTA (INR Mn) EBIDTA Margin (%) - RHS

2
0
,9

8
9
 

2
3
,9

8
9
 

2
9
,8

4
4
 

3
9
,8

5
2
 

5
3
,2

2
7
 

6
3
,9

9
7
 

8
2
,3

2
4
 

9
9
,7

8
1
 

14.7 15.4 
16.6 

19.0 

21.7 22.0 
23.5 23.8 

0

5

10

15

20

25

 -

 20,000

 40,000

 60,000

 80,000

 1,00,000

 1,20,000

F
Y

2
1

F
Y

2
2

F
Y

2
3

F
Y

2
4

F
Y

2
5

F
Y

2
6
E

F
Y

2
7
E

F
Y

2
8
E

PAT (INR Mn) PAT Margin (%) - RHS

1
9
,5

5
9
 

2
1
,2

8
0
 

2
3
,1

7
3
 

2
4
,8

9
5
 

2
7
,6

0
6
 

3
2
,2

5
4
 

3
7
,6

9
5
 

4
4
,4

2
7
 

13.9 13.8 
13.1 

12.3 
11.6 11.5 11.2 11.0 

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

 -

 10,000

 20,000

 30,000

 40,000

 50,000
F

Y
2
1

F
Y

2
2

F
Y

2
3

F
Y

2
4

F
Y

2
5

F
Y

2
6
E

F
Y

2
7
E

F
Y

2
8
E

Empl Cost (INR Mn) (%) of Sales - RHS

Order book expected to remain healthy

Source: BHE, Choice Institutional Equities
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Income Statement (Consolidated - INR Mn) Balance Sheet (Consolidated - INR Mn)

Particulars FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E

Net Worth 1,63,444 1,99,928 2,19,127 2,43,825 2,73,759 

Deferred Tax 55 1,016 1,198 1,438 1,726 

Total Debt -   -   -   -   -   

Other Liabilities & Provisions 11,501 9,849 11,622 13,947 16,736 

Trade Payables 37,063 33,388 42,263 53,482 64,178 

Other Current Liabilities 1,76,259 1,56,741 1,84,954 2,21,945 2,66,334 

Provisions 6,945 7,397 8,729 10,474 12,569 

Total Liabilities 3,95,267 4,08,319 4,67,893 5,45,110 6,35,301 

Net Fixed Assets 27,885 32,045 37,897 43,467 48,467 

Capital Work in Progress 4,564 4,770 5,628 6,754 8,105 

Investments 5,307 5,816 6,863 8,236 9,883 

Other Non-current Asset 16,882 17,109 20,188 24,226 29,071 

Cash & Bank Balance 1,10,566 95,451 1,06,332 1,16,933 1,27,396 

Loans & Advances 78,727 68,361 80,666 96,799 1,16,159 

Other Current Assets 1,51,337 1,84,767 2,10,320 2,48,695 2,96,221 

Total Assets 3,95,267 4,08,319 4,67,893 5,45,110 6,35,301 

Particulars FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E

Cash Flows from Operations 46,595 5,866 69,820 83,335 96,237 

Cash Flows from Investing -59,239 6,128 -15,985 -17,536 -18,843 

Cash Flows from Financing -14,750 -16,964 -42,954 -55,197 -66,931 

Ratio Analysis FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E

Growth Ratios

Revenue (%) 14.3 17.3 18.0 20.0 20.0 

EBITDA (%) 23.5 35.4 17.4 25.9 20.8 

PAT (%) 33.5 33.6 20.2 28.6 21.2 

Margin Ratios

EBITDA Margin (%) 24.9 28.8 28.6 30.0 30.2 

PAT Margin (%) 19.0 21.7 22.0 23.5 23.8 

Performance Ratios

OCF/EBITDA (x) 0.9 0.1 0.9 0.8 0.8 

ROE (%) 26.4 29.3 30.5 35.6 38.6 

ROCE (%) 32.3 35.6 38.7 44.7 48.3 

Turnover Ratio (Days)

Inventory 134 140 135 134 134 

Debtors 133 140 135 132 132 

Payables 67 51 60 58 58 

Cash Conversion Cycle (Days) 200 229 210 208 208 

Valuation Metrics

Fully Diluted Sh. (Mn) 7,310 7,310 7,310 7,310 7,310 

Price (INR) 453 453 453 453 453

Market Cap (INR Bn) 3,311 3,311 3,311 3,311 3,311 

PE (x) 83.1 62.2 51.7 40.2 33.2 

EV (INR Bn) 3,201 3,216 3,205 3,194 3,184 

EV/EBITDA (x) 63.4 47.1 40.0 31.6 26.1 

BV/Share 22.4 27.4 30.0 33.4 37.5

Price/BV (x) 20.3 16.6 15.1 13.6 12.1 

DuPont Analysis FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E

Tax Burden 75.7% 75.0% 75.5% 75.6% 75.6%

Interest Burden 99.9% 99.9% 99.9% 99.9% 99.9%

EBIT Margin 26.0% 29.9% 30.3% 32.4% 32.7%

Asset Turnover 0.5 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 

Equity Multiplier 2.6 2.2 2.2 2.4 2.5 

ROE 26.4 29.3 30.5 35.6 38.6 

Particulars FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E

Revenue 2,02,682 2,37,688 2,80,471 3,36,566 4,03,879 

Gross Profit 96,919 1,15,815 1,35,748 1,65,590 1,97,901 

EBITDA 50,464 68,337 80,215 1,00,970 1,21,971 

Depreciation 4,432 4,674 5,149 5,430 6,001 

EBIT 52,734 71,087 84,883 1,09,003 1,32,126 

Interest Expense 71 97 112 135 162 

Other Income 6,701 7,424 9,816 13,463 16,155 

PBT 52,662 70,990 84,770 1,08,868 1,31,964 

Reported PAT 39,852 53,227 63,997 82,324 99,781 

EPS 5.5 7.3 8.8 11.3 13.7 

Source: BHE, Choice Institutional Equities

Source: BHE, Choice Institutional Equities
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Institutional Equities
Institutional Equities

*Large Cap: More Than INR 20,000 Cr Market Cap
*Mid & Small Cap: Less Than INR 20,000 Cr Market Cap

CHOICE RATING DISTRIBUTION & METHODOLOGY

Large Cap*

BUY The security is expected to generate upside of 15% or more over the next 12 months

ADD The security is expected to show upside returns from 5% to less than 15% over the next 12 months

REDUCE The security is expected to show upside or downside returns by 5% to -5% over the next 12 months

SELL The security is expected to show downside of 5% or more over the next 12 months

Mid & Small Cap*

BUY The security is expected to generate upside of 20% or more over the next 12 months

ADD The security is expected to show upside returns from 5% to less than 20% over the next 12 months

REDUCE The security is expected to show upside or downside returns by 5% to -10% over the next 12 months

SELL The security is expected to show downside of 10% or more over the next 12 months

Other Ratings

NOT RATED (NR) The stock has no recommendation from the Analyst

UNDER REVIEW (UR) The stock is under review by the Analyst and rating may change

Sector View

POSITIVE (P) Fundamentals of the sector look attractive over the next 12 months

NEUTRAL (N) Fundamentals of the sector are expected to be in stasis  over the next 12 months

CAUTIOUS (C) Fundamentals of the sector are expected to be challenging over the next 12 months

Institutional Research Team

Utsav Verma, CFA Head of Institutional Research utsav.verma@choiceindia.com +91 22 6707 9440

Ashutosh Murarka Analyst – Building Materials ashutosh.murarka@choiceindia.com +91 22 6707 9521

Deepika Murarka Analyst – Healthcare deepika.murarka@choiceindia.com +91 22 6707 9513

Dhanshree Jadhav Analyst – Technology dhanshree.jadhav@choiceindia.com +91 22 6707 9535

Dhaval Popat Analyst – Energy dhaval.popat@choiceindia.com +91 22 6707 9949

Fenil Brahmbhatt Analyst – Realty & Building Materials fenil.brahmbhatt@choiceindia.com +91 22 6707 9930

Ishank Gupta Analyst –  NBFCs ishank.gupta@choiceindia.com +91 22 6707 9867

Karan Kamdar Analyst – Consumer Discretionary, Small and Midcaps karan.kamdar@choiceindia.com +91 22 6707 9451

Kunal Bajaj Analyst – Technology kunal.bajaj@choiceindia.com +91 22 6707 9901

Maitri Sheth Analyst – Pharmaceuticals maitri.sheth@choiceindia.com +91 22 6707 9511

Prashanth Kumar Kota, CFA Analyst – Basic Materials prashanth.kota@choiceindia.com +91 22 6707 9521

Putta Ravi Kumar Analyst – Defence ravi.putta@choiceindia.com +91 22 6707 9908

Aayush Saboo Sr. Associate– Realty aayush.saboo@choiceindia.com +91 22 6707 9930

Abhinav Kapadia Sr. Associate – Capital Goods abhinav.kapadia@choiceindia.com +91 22 6707 9987

Avi Jhaveri Sr. Associate – Technology avi.jhaveri@choiceindia.com +91 22 6707 9901

Bharat Kumar Kudikyala Sr. Associate – Building Materials bharat.kudikyala@choiceindia.com +91 22 6707 9521

Samarth Goel Sr. Associate– Small and Midcaps samarth.goel@choiceindia.com +91 22 6707 9451

Subhash Gate Sr. Associate – Autos subhash.gate@choiceindia.com +91 22 6707 9233

Vikrant Shah, CFA (ICFAI) Sr. Associate – NBFCs vikrant.shah@choiceindia.com +91 22 6707 9867

Heer Gogri Associate – Small and Midcaps heer.gogri@choiceindia.com +91 22 6707 9433

Heet Chheda Associate – Autos heet.chheda@choiceindia.com +91 22 6707 9233

Komal Jain Associate – Healthcare komal.jain@choiceindia.com +91 22 6707 9513

Rushil Katiyar Associate – Technology rushil.katiyar@choiceindia.com +91 22 6707 9901

Shreya Mehra Associate – Technology shreya.mehra@choiceindia.com +91 22 6707 9535

Stuti Bagadia Associate – Pharmaceuticals stuti.bagadia@choiceindia.com +91 22 6707 9511

Vinay Rawal Associate – Small and Midcaps vinay.rawal@choiceindia.com +91 22 6707 9433

Historical Price Chart: Bharat Electronics Limited (BHE)

Date Rating Target Price

May 23, 2024 BUY 308

Jul 30, 2024 BUY 346

Oct 29, 2024 BUY 350

Jan 31, 2025 BUY 370

May 19, 2025 BUY 420

Jun 24, 2025 BUY 500

Jul 30, 2025 BUY 500

Nov 03, 2025 BUY 500

Jan 29, 2026 BUY 550
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Disclosure on Ownership and Material Conflicts of Interest:

• “CEBPL”, its Research Analyst(s), their associates and relatives may have any financial interest in the subject company covered in this Research Report.

• “CEBPL”, its Research Analyst(s), their associates and relatives may have actual or beneficial ownership of one percent (1%) or more of the securities of the subject company, as on 
the last day of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of this Research Report.

• “CEBPL”, its Research Analyst(s), their associates and relatives may have any other material conflict of interest at the time of publication of this Research Report.
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Disclosure on Receipt of Compensation:

• “CEBPL” or its associates may have received compensation from the subject company during the past twelve months.

• “CEBPL” or its associates may have managed or co-managed public offerings of securities for the subject company during the past twelve months.

• “CEBPL” or its associates may have received compensation from the subject company during the past twelve months for investment banking, merchant banking or brokerage services.

• “CEBPL” or its associates may have received compensation from the subject company during the past twelve months for products or services other than investment banking, merchant 

banking or brokerage services.

• “CEBPL” or its associates have not received any compensation or other benefits from the subject company or any third party in connection with the preparation or publication of this 

Research Report.

•  Research Analyst may have served as an officer, director or employee of the subject company covered in this Research Report.

• “CEBPL” and Research analyst may engage in market-making activity in the securities of the subject company.

Details of Associates of CEBPL and Brief History of Disciplinary action by regulatory authorities are available on our website i.e. www. https://choiceindia.com/research-

listing

Copyright:

This research report is confidential and intended solely for the recipient. Unauthorized reproduction, distribution, or disclosure of this report, in whole or in part, in 

any form or by any means, without the prior written permission of the Company is strictly prohibited.

Research Disclaimer and Disclosure inter-alia as required under Securities and Exchange Board of India (Research Analysts) Regulations, 2014

Choice Equity Broking Private Limited is a registered Research Analyst Entity (Reg. No. INH000000222 ) CIN.  NO.: U65999MH2010PTC198714. Reg. Add.: Sunil Patodia 
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Email-  ig@choiceindia.com   

General Disclaimer:

Investment in securities market are subject to market risks. Read all the related documents carefully before investing. Registration granted by SEBI, and certification from 
NISM in no way guarantee performance of the intermediary or provide any assurance of returns to investors

This report (“Report”) is prepared by Choice Equity Broking Private Limited as a Research Entity (hereinafter referred as “CEBPL”) in its capacity as a SEBI-registered Research 
Analyst and is intended solely for informational and educational purposes. This Report is meant exclusively for the recipient and shall not be circulated, reproduced, or distributed, in 
whole or in part.

This Report does not take into account the specific investment objectives, financial situation, risk profile, or particular needs of any individual or class of investors and does not 
constitute a personal recommendation or investment advice. Any views, opinions, or recommendations expressed herein are based on publicly available information and internal 
analysis and are subject to change without notice.

Nothing contained in this Report shall be construed as an offer, solicitation, or inducement to buy, sell, or subscribe to any securities, derivatives, or other financial instruments, nor 
shall it be considered as investment, legal, accounting, or tax advice. Recipients are advised to conduct their own independent analysis and are encouraged to seek independent 
professional advice before making any investment or trading decisions.

The information contained in this Report has been compiled from sources believed to be reliable; however, CEBPL does not represent or warrant the accuracy, completeness, or 
reliability of such information. CEBPL, its directors, employees, or associates shall not be liable for any losses, damages, or expenses arising directly or indirectly from the use of or 
reliance upon this Report.

Investments in securities are subject to market risks. The price and value of investments and the income from them may fluctuate, and investors may incur losses. Past performance is 
not indicative of future results. Opinions expressed herein are as of the date of this Report and may differ from views expressed in other research reports due to differences in 
methodology, assumptions, or time horizons.

Disclaimers in respect of Jurisdiction:

This Report is not intended for distribution to, or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of, or located in, any jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, or use would 
be contrary to applicable laws or regulations, or would subject CEBPL to any registration or licensing requirements in such jurisdiction.

No action has been taken or will be taken by CEBPL in any jurisdiction outside India where such action would be required for distribution of this Report. Accordingly, this Report shall not 
be directly or indirectly distributed, published, or circulated in any such jurisdiction except in compliance with applicable laws and regulations.

Recipients of this Report are required to inform themselves of, and comply with, all applicable legal and regulatory restrictions at their own expense and without any liability to CEBPL. 
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